RESOLUTION NO. 30564

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR **FOR** DEPARTMENT OF **ECONOMIC** THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO ENTER INTO NEW AGREEMENTS WITH FAMILY PROMISE OF GREATER CHATTANOOGA, CHATTANOOGA ROOM IN THE INN, THE CHATTANOOGA REGIONAL HOMELESS AND COALITION IN ORDER TO EXPEND THE BALANCE OF PREVIOUSLY AWARDED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) AND EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG) FUNDING, AS REFERENCED BELOW, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX THIRTY-THREE HUNDRED AND 92/100 **DOLLARS** (\$61,633.92).

WHEREAS, the City of Chattanooga allocated \$29,035.00 in Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds to **Family Promise of Greater Chattanooga** for FY 2018-2019 and whereas the contract expired prior to the organization expending the funds, and whereas the contract expired with a remaining balance of \$1,560.44, the City of Chattanooga is executing a new contract with the expiration date of June 30, 2021, in the amount of \$1,560.44 to allow the organization to expend the funds as prescribed in PART I of the agreement;

WHEREAS, the City of Chattanooga allocated \$16,270.00 in Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds to **Chattanooga Room In The Inn** for FY 2018-2019 and whereas the contract expired prior to the organization expending the funds, and whereas the contract expired with a remaining balance of \$2,860.45, the City of Chattanooga is executing a new contract with the expiration date of June 30, 2021, in the amount of \$2,860.45 to allow the organization to expend the funds as prescribed in PART I of the agreement.

Pg. 1 30564

WHEREAS, the City of Chattanooga allocated \$35,338.00 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to **Chattanooga Regional Homeless Coalition** for FY 2019-2020 and whereas the contract expired with an unexpended balance of \$28,770.46, and whereas the City allocated \$23,493.00 to the organization for FY 2017-2018 and whereas the contract expired with a remaining balance of \$2,993.27, the City of Chattanooga is executing a new contract with the expiration date of June 30, 2022, in the amount of \$31,763.73 to allow the organization to expend the funds as prescribed in PART I of the Agreement

WHEREAS, the City of Chattanooga allocated \$25,000.00 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to **Family Promise of Greater Chattanooga** for FY 2019-2020 and whereas the contract expired prior to the organization expending the funds, and whereas the City allocated \$25,000.00 to the organization for FY 2018-2019 and whereas the contract expired with the remaining balance of \$449.30, the City of Chattanooga is executing a new contract with the expiration date of June 30, 2022, in the amount of \$25,449.30 to allow the organization to expend the funds as prescribed in PART I of the Agreement.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, that it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Economic and Community Development to enter into new agreements with Family Promise of Greater Chattanooga, Chattanooga Room In The Inn, and the Chattanooga Regional Homeless Coalition in order to expend the balance of previously awarded Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funding, as referenced below, for a total amount of \$61,633.92:

Pg. 2 30564

1) Family Promise of Greater Chattanooga, FY18-19 through June 30, 2021 \$ 1,560.44
2) Chattanooga Room In The Inn, FY18-19 through June 30, 2021 \$ 2,860.45
3) Chattanooga Regional Homeless Coalition, FY17-18 through June 30, 2022 \$31,763.73
4) Family Promise of Greater Chattanooga, FY19-20 through June 30, 2022 \$25,449.30
TOTAL \$61,633.92

ADOPTED: November 24, 2020

/mem

Pg. 3 30564